

**DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE  
ONTARIO COLLEGE OF TRADES**

Pauline Faubert,  
Discipline Committee Member

)  
) Monday, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2017  
)  
)  
)

BETWEEN:

**ONTARIO COLLEGE OF TRADES (the “College”)**

-and-

**LINDSAY PRIDDLE (the “Member”)**  
(Member No. 13271632)

**ORDER**

**PURSUANT TO AN ORDER** made September 26, 2017, this matter was heard and determined on November 13, 2017 in accordance with section 46(1)(a) of the *Ontario College of Trades and Apprenticeship Act* (the “Act”) by a single-member panel of the Discipline Committee;

**AND UPON CONFIRMING** the parties’ consent that this hearing may proceed before a single-member panel of the Discipline Committee in accordance with s. 4.2.1(2) of the *Statutory Powers Procedure Act*, as well as the parties’ consent that an Agreed Statement of Facts in this matter may be provided to the panel prior to the hearing, which it was;

**AND UPON CONSIDERING** the Member’s admission to allegation (a) in the Notice of Hearing issued June 20, 2017, an Agreed Statement of Facts signed October 26, 2017, a joint submission on penalty and costs, and the submissions of College counsel;

**AND UPON PERMITTING** the College to withdraw allegations (b) to (f) in the Notice of Hearing, as

requested by College Counsel with the consent of the Member;

**THIS PANEL OF THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE**, pursuant to section 46(2) of the Act, found the Member guilty of professional misconduct as set out in allegation (a) of the Notice of Hearing in this matter, namely that the Member employed or otherwise engaged an individual to perform work or engage in a practice that constitutes engaging in the practice of a compulsory trade who did not hold a certificate of qualification in that trade that was not suspended and who was not an apprentice in that trade working pursuant to a registered training agreement that was not suspended, contrary to Section 4 of the Act; and, as a result;

**THIS PANEL OF THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE** made the following orders:

1. The Member shall pay a fine in the amount of \$850.00 to the Minister of Finance for payment into the Consolidated Revenue Fund within six (6) months of this Order, pursuant to section 46(5)2 of the Act;
2. The finding and the Order of the panel shall be published in summary with the name of the Member, and the name and address of the Member's business, in the official publication of the College and on the website of the College, pursuant to section 46(5)3 of the Act; and
3. The Member shall pay the College's costs in the amount of \$1,000.00 within six (6) months of the date of this Order, pursuant to section 45(5)4 of the Act.

**Date:** November 13, 2017

"Pauline Faubert"  
Pauline Faubert,  
Discipline Committee Member

**End.**